John Orton present.

and épproved for'payment.

Wyoming “orkmen's Compensation

Workmen's Compensation Department

Wyoming Retirement System
Oscar A. Hall

Larry Bustos

Wyoming Retirement System
Pacific Power & Light Co.
Wyo. Industrial Institute
Western Union Telegraph
Platte Valley Gas & 0il

R. G. Engstrom
Mary Bradford
Iris Delude
Lillian Newell
Betty Sheehan
Donna J. Walk
LaVerne Ziler
Joel H. Hays
Mina T. Woodhouse
Frances White

Mary Aydelott

Gladys Achenbach
Ruth H, Hormbeck

C. W, Ogburn

George Aydelott '
Patricia Quigley
Irvin A. Bertram
Paul Fultz

Dewey Green

Byron Knowles

Robert Korkow
Frank McDonald
R, A. Hakala
Myrtle McJunkin
Ida H., Johnson
Donna J. Connor
Sarah Sue Ingram
Charlotte Romick
0. E. Castle
Alfredo Gonzales

Jake Cruz

Robert J. Korkow
Carl H. Anderson

Roy Lo BEdford
George F. Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Robert J. Fitzgerald
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson
Theodore Lindi

- James W. Incas
Buster Makinen
Joe Mascarenas
Daniel L, Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
Frank H. Tatum
Fredrick E. Woodward
Betty McGinness .
James E, Cashman, M. D,
Charles Ross

-John V, Crow

Mary Engstrom
Virginia M. Halsell
Ellen W. Erickson
Pitney-Bowes Inc.
Photostat Corporation
Workmen's Printing

" Joel H, Hays -

Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.
Equipment Guide Book Co. -

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. , George R, Salisbury, Jr. Chairman, John Niland and

The minutes of the meetings held January 7, 8, and 9 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited

Comp. R & B Dept. & Janitors 63,00
Comp, - Peace Officers 38.25
Soc, Sec. - Quarter Ending 12-31-62 1653.21
Salary - Jano 1963 : 88001
Salary - Jan. 1963 60.34
Teacher's Retirement 52,18
Electric Service 215,98
Care of Boys 26.50
Clock Rental < 3 Months 4,50
R & B Gas & 01l 246,33
County Clerk - Salary 429.99
County Clerk - Salary Deputy 318.89
County Clerk - Salary Deputy 237.86
County Clerk - Salary Deputy 249,81
County Clerk - Salary Deputy 245,75
County Clerk - Salary Deputy 21533
County Clerk - Salary Deputy 276447
Salary - County Treasurer Uh5,77
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 303.36
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 254,92
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 245,79
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas 22533
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas - 256,68
Salary - County Sheriff 471,06
Salary - Undersheriff 354.87
Salary - Steno. Co. Sheriff 256,01
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 284,71
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 117.56
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 341,70
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 72.28
Salary ‘= Dep. Sheriff 72.28
Salary Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 225.5%
Salary - County Assessor 449,98
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 302,37
Salary - Dep. Co, Assessor - 236.86
Salary - Co., Supt. . 418,99
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 256,68
Salary - Clerk of Court 425,77
Salary - Justice of the Peace 173.87
Salary - CH Custodian 238.75
Salary - CH Custodian 338.31
Salary - R & B Foreman - Exp. 420,76
R & B Labor 304,41
R & B Labor 304,71
R & B Labor 314,41
R & B labor 314,41
R & B Labor 334,41
R &.BlLlabor 334,41
R & B Labor 314,41
R & B labor 284,71
R & B Labor 284,71
R&B Labor 31“’.“’1
R & B Labor 337.31
R & B labor 357.35
R & B Labor 390 19
R & B labor 314,41
R & B Labor 304,41
Salary - Sec. - Public Health Nurse 235612
Salary - Co. Health Officer 168,66
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 313.02
Salary - County Attorney 428,62
Salary - Sec. To Co, Attorney. 182,49
Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney 89.97
Salary - Assisting Co. “lerk 57.26.
Co. Clerk - Postage 35,64
Co. Clerk - Supplies 395.34
Various - Printing 55.73
Mjleage & Expense 34.53 °
Co. Assessor - Supplies ¢ BJl5 ¢

Co. #ssessor - Supplies

36.00
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Roy Sims

Hiway Alignment Shop
George Aydelott
Continental 0il Co,
Paul R, fultz

Frank McDonald

Mobil 0il Company

C. W, Ogburn

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Rawlins Nat'l Bank

Continental Divide Aviation
M. C, fogers
Sinclair Refining Company
Sirchie Finger Print lab.,Inc.
" Standard 0il Co.
" Texaco Inc.
Lawrence O. Thrun
Wyo. State Highway Dept.
International Bus. Mach, Corp.
Wyo. Stationery Co. ’

Doane Agricultural Digest
Joan Foss

Dick G. Hiser

Eugene Inloes

Stanfield's

C. L. Bates

G\Jy M. Halsey, Mo Do

A. R, McMicken

Robert D. Paul, M. D.
West Publishing Co.

Mildred Jesmer

Kels Nickell

Robert D. Paul, M. D.
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.

' Bi-Rite Drug Store )
' Board of Public Utilities
* George W. Brox

Childress Electric
City Steam Laundry
Eddiet's Plumbing & Heating

* Ferguson Mercantile Co.
Foster Plumbing °
H. Larsen, Inc.
Memorial Hospital
Northern Gas Co.
Nu-Tone Products Co,
C. W. Ogburn
Rawlins Sanitary Collection
Rudy Electric Co,
G. G, Stoddard

West Chemical Products
Dorothy Dunham

Sandra Rafter

Mountain States Tel & Tel
National Assoc. of Counties
Kirkeeng Ins. Agency
Phyllis Vialpando

Western Surety Co.

Wyoming Girls' School’

Wyo. Industrial Institute

Wyo. State Highway Dept.,
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc.
F., B, Cronberg

U. S. Welding Supply Inc.
Wyo. Automotive Co,
Continental Oil Co.
Currey's Texaco Service
Dixon Garage

Fénimore Chevrolet

Moss Equip. & Supply
Platée Valley Gas & 01l

"Platte Valley Service
Ramsay Tire Service
Stan's

Tropical Paint Co.

Utah Mining Corp.

Wyo. Wholesale Dist, Co,
WoFknan S BRI
Eric.: Smith

Salary - Deputy Sheriff
Sheriff - Car Expense

Telephone & Expense

Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Expense of Deputy
Sheriff - Mileage of Dep.
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Mileage & Exp.
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Printed Checks

Sheriff - Mileage

Sheriff - Mjleage & Expense
Sheriff - Car Exp.

Sheriff - Supolies

Sheriff - Car Exp.

Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Mileage

Sheriff - State Radio
Attorney - New Equip.
Attorney - Supplies

Co., Agent - Supplies

Mileage & Expense - HDA
Mileage - Co. Agent

Mileage - Ass1stant Co. Agent
Co. Agent - Supplies

Court Attorney

Lunacy Commission

Lunacy Commission

Lunacy Commission

Court Library

Justice Court - Rent

Justice Court - Rent

Care of Prisoners

CH & Jail - Supplies
Supplies & Care of Prisoners
Water Service

Building Repairs

Maintenance of CH

Laundry - CH & Jail

Building Rprs,

CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jaill - Repairs
CH & Jail - Maint.
Care of Prisoners
Gas Service

CH & Jail - Supplies
Board of Prisoners
Drayage

CH & Jall - Supplies
Care of Prisoners

CH & Jail -~ Supplies
Health Nurse Mileage

Mileage -~ Assist., Health Nurse

Telephone Service

" Annual Subscription to NACO

Bond Premiums

"Bond Premiuns

Bond Premiums
Care of Girls
Care of Boys

Printing Maps
Highway Right of Way
Rent - Milo Of J.P.
R & B Dept. - Parts

R & B Dept. - Parts

R & B Dept., - Gas & 04l
‘R & B Dept. - Gas & 011
R & B Dept, - Gas & 0il1
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Depte. - Parts

R & B Dept. - Gas & 011
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il
R & B Dept. - Tires

R & B Dept. - Tires

R & 5 Dept., - Supplies
R & ° Dept. - Meals
R&B Dept. -~ Supplies
R & B Dept., - Parts

Co. upt. - Printing
Building Repairs

24,09
12,00
68,72
31.90
13.37

6.50

b,95
36.06
28.10

3.98

288,00
45.78
3.45
59456
41.16
43,14
7.30
60.00
810.00
72.55

14,50
163.72
166,20

" 104,51

107.01
50,00
10.00
10.00
10.00

234,50

20,00
20.00
22,00
Hh4e25
42,51
37.69
152,68
875
13.10
15,50

2,61
35.00
3433
725
325.36
190,43
570.00
lo. 00
64.16
5.00

27.70
38,70
66,50
478,65
80.00)
17.00;
93,50
34,00
62.00
%o 50

19.20
906.05
41,00
92,69
101.60
185.82
6.30
24,94
10,56

* 3}4‘0000

267.13

26.65
33.96
L64,18
80,80
180 56
33.85
“35:28

323.00
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* Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
* Margo Cantlin

Frank S. Conaway

+ Gilbert Blumenthal

+ Gay Johnsont's

* Painter ILumber Co.

* Walcott Service Station

+ Livestock Fedd & Supply

* Anderson's Sinclair Service
* Oasis Service

- The Saratoga Sun

« NRFEA Publications, Inc.

+ Memorial Hospital

+ Harris Ins, Agency, Inc.

- The Times Stationers

« The Mills Company

- Consumers Gasoline Co,

- The First National Bank

+ Wyoming Retirement System

+ Business Men's Assurance Co.
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.

- Wyoming Retirement System

Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Dept.

- Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Dept.

-

Carbon County Treasurer
Harry S. Cashman
Ruth M. Cables

- Charles E, Braig
- Sam D. Morgan
. Joel Hays, Co. Treas.

- R, H, Hakala

- Allen W, Mace

. Tad E. Hobbs

- S. K. Briggs

- Christel J, Humphreys

. Pacific Power & Light Co.
.- Western Union Tele. Co.

- C. W. Ogburn

- KRAL Radio Station

- George R. Salisbury, Jr.

John Niland

+ John Orton

February 6,- 1963

proved by the Board.

HOG PARK ROAD:

OLD SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT STATE HIGHWAY NO. 230:
section of the old highway between Saratoga and Encampment at a point about 9 miles south of Saratoga. A peti-
tion was received by the Board recommending the retention of this portion of the highway for the benefit of

truckers hauling logs, and several letters were received in favor of the abandonment of this portion of the old

CHARLES W. JEFFREY COMMUNITY CENTER:
Hall to review the plans and specifications for the Community Center.
A call for Bids will be advertised in a short time.

{2 g4 ZIZM/

County Clerk

Advertising

Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court
Salary & Rent - J.P.

Salary & Rent - JP

R & B Dept. - Supplies

Lumber

Gas & 031
Supplies

Gas &« 01l

Gas & 0il

bwwww
CUUUoyY
8 G G g Y
&t ct o+
e o o o o
LI I D I |

Co. #isséssor--- Supplies
Co. Assessor - Supplies
Long Distance Tele.

Bond Premiums ' et

*" Printing & Publishing

Various - Supplies

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

WH Tax for January 1963
Social Security for Jan. 1963
Health Ins. for Jan. 1963
Life Ins. for Jan. 1963

Teacher's Retirement

Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors
Comp, ~ Peace Officers
Assignments

Co. “oroner - Rent

Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court
Building Repairs

Building Repairs

Predatory Animal Board

Mileage & Expense

Co. Surveyor - Salary

Co. Surveyor - Salary

Co. Attorney - Salary Dep. °
Co. Sup.- Salary Dep.
Electric Service

Telegraph Service

Mileage & Expense

~Advertising
Salary - County Commissioner & Mil,

Salary - County Commissiocner

Salary - County Commissioner’ & Mil.

99.70
39.51
112,36
112.36
35.50
35.82
5.32
* 19.00
206,39
18,56

17.50

" 22,50
20,28
20,00
458.28
493,81
1498.35
" 2L9h,27
743,06
148,20
48,74

19.20
63.00
39.75
414,20

' " 206,00
324,57

T 61.43
600,00
2500.,00

89.42
515,37
197.57
294,83
230,28
32,12
48,29
15.00
192.34
86.?“
93.22

A hearing was held regarding proposed abandonment of a

THEREUPON the Board adjourned until the following day.

The Board resumed its session all members present.

TAX ABATEMLNTS AND REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board. ’
1ois My Smith, Sinclair, Wyo, rebate order No. 1654 account erroneous assessment $18.00,
Joe B.-Maes, Rawlins. Wyo. tax abatement account erroneous assessment $21.77.

There being no further business the meeting was'adjourned,

It was- decided that the office of the Attorney General should investigate the present ownership before any
further action could be taken.

COUNTY: FAIR BOARD: Lee McQuay of McFadden, Wyoming was appointed as a member of the Fait Board for a
five-year term, commencing February 1963, the term of Henry Baur having expired.

Phil Espy of Rawlins Wyoming was appointed for a tuo-year term commencing February 1963 to fill the
unexpired term of Jack Runner who resigned.

The Board met with Dr, Jeffrey, architect'Davis and attotrney Oscar
The plans and specifications were ap-

A letter was received from W. E. fugsbach, forest supervisor in Laramie, Wyo, advising that
he would attend the Commissioners Meeting on March 35, 1963 to discuss a proposed road from Ehncampment to Hog
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