

February 5, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. , George R. Salisbury, Jr. Chairman, John Niland and John Orton present. The minutes of the meetings held January 7, 8, and 9 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Wyoming Workmen's Compensation	Comp. R & B Dept. & Janitors	63.00
Workmen's Compensation Department	Comp. - Peace Officers	38.25
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec. - Quarter Ending 12-31-62	1653.21
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - Jan. 1963	88.01
Larry Bustos	Salary - Jan. 1963	60.34
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	52.18
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	215.98
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	26.50
Western Union Telegraph	Clock Rental - 3 Months	4.50
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Gas & Oil	246.33
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk - Salary	429.99
Mary Bradford	County Clerk - Salary Deputy	318.89
Iris DeLude	County Clerk - Salary Deputy	237.86
Lillian Newell	County Clerk - Salary Deputy	249.81
Betty Sheehan	County Clerk - Salary Deputy	245.75
Donna J. Walk	County Clerk - Salary Deputy	215.33
LaVerne Ziler	County Clerk - Salary Deputy	276.47
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	445.77
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	303.36
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	254.92
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	245.79
Gladys Achenbach	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas	225.33
Ruth H. Hornbeck	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas	256.68
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - County Sheriff	471.06
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	354.87
Patricia Quigley	Salary - Steno. Co. Sheriff	256.01
Irvin A. Bertram	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	284.71
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	117.56
Dewey Green	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	341.70
Byron Knowles	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Frank McDonald	Salary Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	225.54
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	449.98
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	302.37
Ida H. Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	236.86
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Supt.	418.99
Sarah Sue Ingram	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	256.68
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	425.77
O. E. Castle	Salary - Justice of the Peace	173.87
Alfredo Gonzales	Salary - CH Custodian	238.75
Jake Cruz	Salary - CH Custodian	338.31
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - R & B Foreman - Exp.	420.76
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor	304.41
Roy L. Bedford	R & B Labor	304.71
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	314.41
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	314.41
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Labor	334.41
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	334.41
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	314.41
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	284.71
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	284.71
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	314.41
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	337.31
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	357.35
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	39.19
Frank H. Tatum	R & B Labor	314.41
Frederick E. Woodward	R & B Labor	304.41
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. - Public Health Nurse	235.12
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Co. Health Officer	168.66
Charles Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	313.02
John V. Crow	Salary - County Attorney	428.62
Mary Engstrom	Salary - Sec. To Co. Attorney	182.49
Virginia M. Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	89.97
Ellen W. Erickson	Salary - Assisting Co. Clerk	57.26
Pitney-Bowes Inc.	Co. Clerk - Postage	35.64
Photostat Corporation	Co. Clerk - Supplies	395.34
Workmen's Printing	Various - Printing	55.73
Joel H. Hays	Mileage & Expense	34.53
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Co. Assessor - Supplies	5.45
Equipment Guide Book Co.	Co. Assessor - Supplies	36.00

February 5, 1963

Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	24.09
Hiway Alignment Shop	Sheriff - Car Expense	12.00
George Aydelott	Telephone & Expense	68.72
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	31.90
Paul R. Fultz	Sheriff - Expense of Deputy	13.37
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Mileage of Dep.	6.50
Mobil Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	4.95
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Mileage & Exp.	36.06
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	28.10
Rawlins Nat'l Bank	Sheriff - Printed Checks	3.98
Continental Divide Aviation	Sheriff - Mileage	288.00
M. C. Rogers	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	45.78
Sinclair Refining Company	Sheriff - Car Exp.	3.45
Sirchie Finger Print Lab., Inc.	Sheriff - Supplies	59.56
Standard Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	41.16
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	43.14
Lawrence O. Thrun	Sheriff - Mileage	7.30
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	Sheriff - State Radio	60.00
International Bus. Mach. Corp.	Attorney - New Equip.	810.00
Wyo. Stationery Co.	Attorney - Supplies	72.55
Doane Agricultural Digest	Co. Agent - Supplies	14.50
Joan Foss	Mileage & Expense - HDA	163.72
Dick G. Hiser	Mileage - Co. Agent	166.20
Eugene Inloes	Mileage - Assistant Co. Agent	104.51
Stanfield's	Co. Agent - Supplies	107.01
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
Guy M. Halsey, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	10.00
A. R. McMicken	Lunacy Commission	10.00
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	10.00
West Publishing Co.	Court Library	234.50
Mildred Jesmer	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
Kels Nickell	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	22.00
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	44.25
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies & Care of Prisoners	42.51
Board of Public Utilities	Water Service	37.69
George W. Brox	Building Repairs	152.68
Childress Electric	Maintenance of CH	8.75
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - CH & Jail	13.10
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating	Building Rprs.	15.50
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	2.61
Foster Plumbing	CH & Jail - Repairs	35.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH & Jail - Maint.	3.33
Memorial Hospital	Care of Prisoners	7.25
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	325.36
Nu-Tone Products Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	190.43
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	570.00
Rawlins Sanitary Collection	Drayage	10.00
Rudy Electric Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	64.16
G. G. Stoddard	Care of Prisoners	5.00
West Chemical Products	CH & Jail - Supplies	27.70
Dorothy Dunham	Health Nurse Mileage	38.70
Sandra Rafter	Mileage - Assist. Health Nurse	66.50
Mountain States Tel & Tel	Telephone Service	478.65
National Assoc. of Counties	Annual Subscription to NACO	80.00
Kirkeeng Ins. Agency	Bond Premiums	17.00
Phyllis Vialpando	Bond Premiums	93.50
Western Surety Co.	Bond Premiums	34.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	62.00
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	46.50
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	Printing Maps	19.20
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc.	Highway Right of Way	906.05
F. B. Cronberg	Rent - Mil. of J.P.	41.00
U. S. Welding Supply Inc.	R & B Dept. - Parts	92.69
Wyo. Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Parts	101.60
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	185.82
Currey's Texaco Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	6.30
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	24.94
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	10.56
Moss Equip. & Supply	R & B Dept. - Parts	340.00
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	267.13
Platte Valley Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	26.65
Ramsay Tire Service	R & B Dept. - Tires	33.96
Stan's	R & B Dept. - Tires	464.18
Tropical Paint Co.	R & B Dept. - Supplies	80.80
Utah Mining Corp.	R & B Dept. - Meals	18.56
Wyo. Wholesale Dist. Co.	R & B Dept. - Supplies	33.85
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Parts	447.70
Workman's Printing	Co. Supt. - Printing	29.90
Eric. Smith	Building Repairs	323.00

February 5, 1963

Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Advertising	99.70
Margo Cantlin	Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court	39.51
Frank S. Conaway	Salary & Rent - J.P.	112.36
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary & Rent - JP	112.36
Gay Johnson's	R & B Dept. - Supplies	35.50
Painter Lumber Co.	R & B Dept. - Lumber	35.82
Walcott Service Station	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	5.32
Livestock Feed & Supply	R & B Dept. - Supplies	19.00
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	206.39
Oasis Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	18.56
The Saratoga Sun	Co. Assessor - Supplies	17.50
NRFEA Publications, Inc.	Co. Assessor - Supplies	22.50
Memorial Hospital	Long Distance Tele.	20.28
Harris Ins. Agency, Inc.	Bond Premiums	20.00
The Times Stationers	Printing & Publishing	458.28
The Mills Company	Various - Supplies	493.81
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	1498.35
The First National Bank	WH Tax for January 1963	2494.27
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for Jan. 1963	743.06
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Health Ins. for Jan. 1963	148.20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Life Ins. for Jan. 1963	48.74
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	19.20
Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	63.00
Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	39.75
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignments	414.20
Harry S. Cashman	Co. Coroner - Rent	20.00
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	324.57
Charles E. Braig	Building Repairs	61.43
Sam D. Morgan	Building Repairs	600.00
Joel Hays, Co. Treas.	Predatory Animal Board	2500.00
R. H. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	89.42
Allen W. Mace	Co. Surveyor - Salary	515.37
Tad E. Hobbs	Co. Surveyor - Salary	166.35
S. K. Briggs	Co. Attorney - Salary Dep.	197.57
Christel J. Humphreys	Co. Sup. - Salary Dep.	294.83
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	230.28
Western Union Tele. Co.	Telegraph Service	32.12
C. W. Ogburn	Mileage & Expense	48.29
KRAL Radio Station	Advertising	15.00
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary - County Commissioner & Mil.	192.34
John Niland	Salary - County Commissioner	86.74
John Orton	Salary - County Commissioner & Mil.	93.22

Draft

OLD SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT STATE HIGHWAY NO. 230: A hearing was held regarding proposed abandonment of a section of the old highway between Saratoga and Encampment at a point about 9 miles south of Saratoga. A petition was received by the Board recommending the retention of this portion of the highway for the benefit of truckers hauling logs, and several letters were received in favor of the abandonment of this portion of the old road.

It was decided that the office of the Attorney General should investigate the present ownership before any further action could be taken.

THEREUPON the Board adjourned until the following day.

February 6, 1963 The Board resumed its session all members present.

TAX ABATEMENTS AND REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board.

Lois M. Smith, Sinclair, Wyo. rebate order No. 1654 account erroneous assessment \$18.00.

Joe B. Maes, Rawlins, Wyo. tax abatement account erroneous assessment \$21.77.

COUNTY FAIR BOARD: Lee McQuay of McFadden, Wyoming was appointed as a member of the Fair Board for a five-year term, commencing February 1963, the term of Henry Baur having expired.

Phil Espy of Rawlins, Wyoming was appointed for a two-year term commencing February 1963 to fill the unexpired term of Jack Runner who resigned.

CHARLES W. JEFFREY COMMUNITY CENTER: The Board met with Dr. Jeffrey, architect Davis and attorney Oscar Hall to review the plans and specifications for the Community Center. The plans and specifications were approved by the Board. A call for Bids will be advertised in a short time.

HOG PARK ROAD: A letter was received from W. E. Hugsbach, forest supervisor in Laramie, Wyo. advising that he would attend the Commissioners Meeting on March 5, 1963 to discuss a proposed road from Encampment to Hog Park.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST R. E. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By George J. Salisburgo Chairman